

## **Player Expectations**

We are all fortunate to be involved with this great club. From humble beginnings, the Collendina Cricket Club has progressively grown into an organisation fielding numerous Senior and Junior teams. This has been mainly due to the hard work and dedication of many players and committee members over the past 3 decades.

The club prides itself on the significant success it has achieved both on and off the field. We make every attempt to keep food, beverage and participation prices to a bare minimum.

It is not a rite to play here, rather a privilege. We are developing a strong culture that is well-regarded within the community. As a member of the Club, we all have a responsibility to play a part in ensuring we make it the best possible place to be. To help ensure our prices stay low, people's workloads don't become unmanageable and that we are a desirable destination for individuals and families alike, we all need to contribute in some way.

## As a Collendina Cricketer we:

- ✓ Make sure our captain/the club is aware of our availability status each Saturday for the week ahead. In person or via the app.
- ✓ Pay our Annual Membership early in the season
- √ Pay our match fees upon arrival each Saturday\*\*
- √ Attend and support designated club functions
- √ Bring nourishing and sustaining afternoon tea to all Home fixtures\*\*
- √ Volunteer to score and umpire
- √ Stay for a drink with opposition at the conclusion of a day's play
- √ Clean and tidy our facilities ourselves, rather than leave it to someone else
- √ Respect our club by playing in the right spirit

With everyone contributing, OUR club becomes a better place!

## **Policies**

<sup>\*\*</sup>Applicable to Men's Cricket Only

Our club has 2 main policies being:

- 1) Fair Play Code- the Fair Play code is the Collendina Cricket Club code of conduct
- 2) Member Protection Policy

These policies are applicable to every player, participant, coach, support person, official, administrator, club member, spectator, parent, volunteer, guests or members of the public in relation to club activities.

The consequences of Fair Play Code and Member Protection Policy breaches and reporting are outlined in the Member Protection Policy.

The policies are available on the Collendina Cobras website <a href="https://collendinacobras.com.au/policies">https://collendinacobras.com.au/policies</a>

## **Contact Officers**

Collendina Cricket Club has appointed contact officers for both the Senior and Junior Teams. Details of the appointed Officers are published on the Collendina Cricket Club website <a href="https://collendinacobras.com.au/policies">https://collendinacobras.com.au/policies</a>

Approved by: Collendina Cricket Club Committee

Date: 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2023